April 28, 2022

Licensee(s): Hyun D Shin

Hyun's Market, inc., T/a Edgewood Discount Liquors

3302 Edgewood Street 21216
Class: “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Protest of Renewal Petition: Under Alc. Bev. Art. §§12-1801 & 4-406, a petition to protest the renewal which is
signed by ten or more residents, commercial tenants who are not holders or holders or applicant for any license
issued under the Alcoholic Beverages Article, real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises,
has been filed against this establishment. As per Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1805, the Board shall only consider issues with
respect to a specific comptaint as to the operation of the licensed premises.
{a) Licensee(s) Information: (1) Hyun D Shin. The license transferred to the current ownership on 1/10/2006.
(b) Corporate Standing: Hyun’s Market, Inc is a Maryland Corporation and as of 4/12/2022 is not in good standing.
{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current corporation has no history of violations

{d) 311 Call History: A search of the Customer Service Request {CSR) database indicates that there has been one
(1) 311 call forwarded to the BLLC between May 1, 2021 and March 31, 2022 regarding this licensed locafion.

Board’s Decision:



The Stakeholders Mission, LLC.
3020 N. Liberty Heights
Baltimore, MD. 21215

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City (BLLC)
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Phone: (410) 396-4377 or (410) 396-7378

Fax: (410) 396-4382

Re: Protest of Liquor License Renewal of the Edgewood Liquor Store located on at 3022
Edgewood Street Baltimore, MD. 21215

Dear Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City (BLLC),

Residents of the Community are requesting that the License for the Edgewood Liquor Store not
be renewed. The presence of this liquor store has cause great harm to the neighborhood with the
failing to enforce Baltimore City Code ART. 19, § 25-2. The excessive Loitering has perpetuated
a growing level of criminality that has deterred residents from feeling safe in and around their
homes. There has been a total of five (5) murders this year within a two-block radius.
Specifically, the murder of a 34 Rian Williams on December 28, 2021 at the comner of the
establishment which is steps away from the store’s front door. The Edgewood Liquor Store is in
violation of Rule 3.12, Rule 4.13 and Rule 4.16 of the Alcoholic Beverages Rules and
Regulations:

Rule 3.12 ~ Public Welfare (a) Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to
avoid disturbing’ the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community.

Rule 4.16 — Hlegal Conduct (a) No licensee shall commiit or allow the commission on his premises of
any act which shall be conirary to any federdl, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the
public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals. (b) No licensee shall commit, allow, or facilitate
an environmeint where the commtission on his premises of any act of vielence shall be contrary to any
JSederal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare,
quiet or morals.,

Rule 4.13 — Drugs and Illegal Narcotics (a) A licensee, his or her agent(s} and/or employee(s) nust not
permit the licensed premises to be used for the sale, transfer, accommodation for the sale or transfer,
or possession of any controlled dangerous substance as defined by the Annotated Code of Maryland.
(b} A licensee, his or her agent(s) and/or employee(s} must not use, possess, sell or allow to be used,
dispensed, or sold on the licensed premises any type of illegal drugs or narcotics.
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The residents cannot live in peace with fighting with the constant loitering and nefarious activity.
Calls to the Baltimore City Police Department has provided some relief but residents fear for
their safety when having to provide their personal information. After years of continuous calls to
the police, several documentations of community complaints, and continuous loitering in this
area, the residents need relief. That relief must come by denying a renewal of the Liquor License.

Thank you,
I

Jessica Morganf Resident
The Stakeholders Mission- Community Connector
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We the Undersigned Oppose the Liquor Licenie Renewal
Of the Edgewood Liquor Store located at 3302 Edgewood Street and are

requesting a Community Hearing
Community members are requesting that the liquor license not be renewed based on the specific
reasons noted in the Opposition Letter to the Liguor Board License Commissioners.

Print Name Signature Street Address
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Repewal » | License-Transfer w | OneDay w | AddNewlicense w | Query w

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License ] [ Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LA 123 Cert Num: 0739 Fee: $858.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 12072510
Payment Date:  06-04-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [
2021 Trader's License [ | Update info

| Click to Start License Renewal ]

Ao Adull Enfernainment License

Add New Adult Entertainement License ;

Localion

Corp Name; HYUN'S MARKET, INC,
Trade Name: EDGEWOOD DISCOUNT LIQUORS
Zone Code: 36
Phone: 410-542-7888

Btock Num: 3302 Street: EDGEWQOOD STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21216

CR Number: 12072510

Portion of Business Used:

(AKA 3500 W. FOREST PARK AVENUE) RES. N.C.U. APPR. REAR OF BUILDING FOR
BUSINESS & STORAGE

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address ]
License Owners
First Nome JLast Name [Street City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
HYUND.  {SHIN 3604 QUAKER MILL COURT  [ELLICOTT CITY {MD  [21043 | Edit| | Remove Owner
Sunday License
License Num: Cert Num: Fee:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326047 4/14/2022
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License

Dates:

Comments

Daie Comment Action

(4/08/2022|2021-2022 Renewal - Protest of renewal filed - S.R Delete |
e - — -

05/25/20211. Llcense?(s} changed during 2021 renewal period - Myung Sook Choi was removed as Delete !
licensee * fkk bl

08/07/20195ubmitted 2018 Trader's License during renewal.... fsb f Delete
7/11/05 Application filed to transfer ownership to Hun Shin & Myung Sock Chol, Hyun's Market,

12/28/2005 Inc, t/a Edgewood Discount Liquors Delete

Print History (Print Card) I
License num: LA 123 Address: 3302 EDGEWOOD STREET

Trade Name: EDGEWOOD DISCOUNT LIQUORS

Comment:

Add Comment

Hoid Info

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326047 4/14/2022



414122, 4:12 PM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

HYUN'S MARKET, INC.: D10728731

Departrent ID Number:
010728731

Business Name:
HYUN'S MARKET, INC.

Principat Office: @
3302 EDGEWOOD ST
BALTIMORE MD 21216

Resident Agent: @
HYUN D. SHIN

3604 QUAKER MILLCT.
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21043

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2021

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code;
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration;
07/06/2005

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

https:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



April 28, 2022

Licensee(s): Ganga Prasad Adhikari, Ram B. KC, and Joshua A.P. Patel
517 Broadway, LLC, T/a Main Street Bar & Liquor
3724 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Protest of Renewal Petition: Under the authority granted to the Board in Alc. Bev. Art. §§12-1801 & 4-406 and Alc.
Bev. Art. §12-1805, the Board brings this protest of renewal against the establishment in consideration of specific
complaints that resulted in three (3) separate incidents that resulted in violations, which were sustained by the Board
af hearings within license year 2021-2022:

(a) Licensee(s) Information: (1) Ganga Prasad Adhikari; and (2) Ram B. KC; and (3) Joshua A.P. Patel. The ficense
transferred to the current ownership on 1/14/2021.

{b) Corporate Standing: 517 Broadway, LLC is a Maryland LLC and as of 4/12/2022 is active and in good standing.
(c) Violation History for license year 2021-2022:
1. On February 17, 2022 the licensee(s) sustained violation(s) for the following charge(s):

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - January 6, 2022 - On January 6, 2022, Board of Liquor
License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with
Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto, and Police Cadets J. Carrington and T.
Gertsinger conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets Carrington and Gertsinger were under the
age of 21; the cadets were given a departmental $20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any
investigations commencing.

At approximately 9:00PM, Cadets Carrington and Gertsinger entered the establishment. Cadet Carrington
purchased two 100m! bottles of Fireball Whiskey for a total of $6.00, which the Cadet paid for using the
departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets Carrington and Gerisinger exited the establishment
carrying the alcoholic beverages. Members of the joint agency task force entered the establishment and
contacted the seller, who was identified as Ganga Adhikari, which was verified by his identification card.
BPD Vice and BLLC staff informed Mr. Adhikari that he had sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The
alcoholic beverages and change from the fransaction was returned to the establishment and the
departmental $20 bill was recovered. A BLLC violation was issued for sales to a minor; inspector Robinson
acknowledges that the inspection sheet he provided fo the establishment indicated an incorrect bottle size.
The joint agency task force departed without further incident.

2. On August 12, 2021 the licensee(s) sustained violation(s) for the following charges(s):

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales to Minors ~ July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis
along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and
Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Cadet Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which was
marked by a photograph, prior to the incident. At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered
the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased a



single 240z. bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using the marked
$20 bill. After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas exited the
establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server who initially could not be properly identified as
he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then requested to properly identify the
individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the requested employee records. The
employee then verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr. Thapa was informed that he just sold and
furnished alcohol to a minor Police Cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were
then returned to the establishment, and the marked $20 was recovered by the task force. Mr. Thapa was
advised he would not be charged criminally for this incident, but that a viclation report would be written up
for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and
in the control of Mr, Thapa.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records - July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis
along with Baltimore Pol Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun
and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages fo minors. Cadet Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which
was marked by a photograph, prior to the incident. At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force
entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident,
purchased a singie 240z. bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Atul Thapa, for $3.50
using the marked $20 bill. After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas
exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server who initially could not be
properly identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then requested to
properly identify the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the requested employee
records. The employee then verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr. Thapa was informed that he just
sold and furnished alcohol to a minor Police Cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the
transaction were then returned to the establishment, and the marked $20 was recovered by the task force.
Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be charged criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would
be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any
further incident and in the control of Mr. Thapa.

On July 8, 2021 the licensee(s) sustained violation(s) for the following charges(s):

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - April 4, 2021 - On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm,
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC} Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the
establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive Crder of
Mayor Brandon M. Scolt, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of
the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear
of the establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing
music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live
entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the
Mayor's Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted
approximately 123 patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the
establishment, and well over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor’s Executive Order.



Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive
Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes prior to our departure, which occurred.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - April 4, 2021 - On April 4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm,
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the
establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive Order of
Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of
the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear
of the establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing
music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have live
entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the
Mayor's Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted
approximately 123 patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the
establishment, and well over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor's Executive Order.
Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a violafion, and directed him to comply with the Executive
Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes prior to our departure, which occurred.

Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization - April 4, 2021 - On April 4, 2021 at
approximately 11:30pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent
Han, arrived at the establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance with the
Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to
reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming from the rear
of the establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a disc jockey playing
music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment does not have five
entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as required by the
Mayor's Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent Han counted
approximately 123 patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the maximum capacity of the
establishment, and well over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed under the Mayor's Executive Order.
Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a violation, and directed him to comply with the Executive
Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes prior to our departure, which occurred.

(d) Violation History: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/17/2022 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01 — Sales to Minor
Guilty

Rule 4.01{a) - $1,500

$1,500 + $125 admin fee

$1,625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/12/2021 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 4.01 ~ Sales to Minor



Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records
Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - $50
Rule 3.03(c) Records - $50

Guilty

$100 fine + $125 admin fee

$225 total fine

* & ° o @ @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/8/2021 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lilegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization
Rule 3.12 — Fined $25

Rule 4.16 — Fined $25

Rule 4.14 - Fined $50

$100 fine + $125 admin fee

$225 total fine

« & & & ¢ » * @

{e) 311 Cali History: A search of the Customer Service Request (CSR) database indicates that there have been no
311 calis forwarded to the BLLC between May 1, 2021 and March 31, 2022 regarding this licensed location.

Board’'s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201
Phone: (410) 396-4377

PROTEST OF RENEWAL NOTICE

Yo0: 517 Broadway, LLC Date: April 14, 2022
T/A Main Street Bar & Liquor

C/O Ganga Prasad Adhikari, Ram B. KC, and Joshua A.P. Patel

3734 Eastern Avenue 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1:00 o’clock PM on the
28th day of April 2022, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should be renewed
for license year 2(G22-2023,

Location of Incident: T/A Main Street Bar & Liquor, 3734 Eastern Avenue 21224 (“the establishment”).

Under the authority granted to the Board in Alc. Bev. Art. 12-1801, Alc. Bev. Art, 4-406, and Alc. Bev. Art.
12-1805, the Board brings this protest of renewal against the establishment in consideration of

specific complaints that resulted in three (3) separate incidents that resulted in violations, which were
sustained by the Board at hearings within license year 2018-2019:

1. On February 17, 2022 the licensee(s) sustained violation(s) for the following charge(s):

a. Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — January 6, 2022 - On January 6, 2022, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John
Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detective Gatto,
and Police Cadets J. Carrington and T. Gertsinger conducted random, joint investigations of
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of
the incident, Cadets Carrington and Gertsinger were under the age of 21; the cadets were given a
departmental $20 bili that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing.

At approximately 9:00PM, Cadets Carrington and Gertsinger entered the establishment, Cadet
Carrington purchased two 100ml bottles of Fireball Whiskey for a total of $6.00, which the Cadet
paid for using the departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets Carrington and Gertsinger
exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverages. Members of the joint agency task force
entered the establishment and contacted the seller, who was identified as Ganga Adhikari, which
was verified by his identification card. BPD Vice and BLLC staff informed Mr. Adhikari that he
had sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverages and change from the
transaction was returned to the establishment and the departmental $20 bill was recovered. A
BLLC violation was issued for sales to a minor; inspector Robinson acknowledges that the
inspection sheet he provided to the establishment indicated an incorrect bottle size. The joint
agency task force departed without further incident.



2. On August 12, 2021 the licensee(s) sustained violation(s) for the foliowing charges(s):

a.

Violation of Rule 4.61(a) Sales to Minors — July 7, 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liguor
License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector
John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives
Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations
of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors, Cadet
Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which was marked by a photograph, prior to the
incident. At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet
Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased a single 240z bottle
of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using the marked $20 bill.
After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas exited the
establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server who initially could not
be properly identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then
requested to properly identify the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the
requested employee records. The employee then verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr.
Thapa was informed that he just sold and furnished alcohol to a minor Police Cadet. The alcoholic
beverage and the change from the transaction were then returned to the establishment, and the
marked 520 was recovered by the task force. Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be charged
criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would be written up for the establishment.
BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and in the
control of Mr. Thapa.

Vielation of Rule 3.03(c) Records — July 7. 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John
Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Pol Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives
Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations
of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Cadet
Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which was marked by a photograph, prior to the
incident. At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet
Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased a single 240z. bottle
of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using the marked $20 bill.
After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas exited the
establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server who initially could not
be properly identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then
requested to properly identify the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the
requested employee records. The employee then verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. M,
Thapa was informed that he just sold and furnished alcohol to a minor Police Cadet. The alcoholic
beverage and the change from the transaction were then returned to the establishment, and the
marked $20 was recovered by the task force. Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be charged
criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would be written up for the establishment.
BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and in the
control of Mr, Thapa.

3. On July 8, 2021 the licensee(s) sustained violation(s) for the following charges{s):

a.

Violation of Rale 3.12 General Welfare — April 4, 2021 — On April 4, 2021 at approximately
11:30pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent
Han, arrived at the establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance
with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed
certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming
from the rear of the establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a



disc jockey playing music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment
does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionatly, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as
required by the Mayor’s Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent
Han counted approximately 123 patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the
maximum capacity of the establishment, and well over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed
under the Mayor’s Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a violation,
and directed him to comply with the Executive Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes
prior to our departure, which occurred.

b. Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct — April 4, 2021 — On April 4, 2021 at approximately
11:30pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Jordan along with Agent
Han, arrived at the establishment for the purpose of conducting an inspection to ensure compliance
with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective March 26, 2021, that imposed
certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming
from the rear of the establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a
disc jockey playing music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment
does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additicnally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as
required by the Mayor’s Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent
Han counted approximately 123 patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the
maximum capacity of the establishment, and well over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed
under the Mayor’s Executive Order. Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a viclation,
and directed him to comply with the Executive Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes
prior to our departure, which occurred.

prior to our departure, which occurred.

c. Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization — April 4, 2021 - On April
4, 2021 at approximately 11:30pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector
Jordan along with Agent Han, arrived at the establishment for the purpose of conducting an
inspection to ensure compliance with the Executive Order of Mayor Brandon M. Scott, effective
March 26, 2021, that imposed certain restrictions to reduce the spread of the COVID-19
pandemic.

As Inspectors approached the establishment from outside, they could hear loud music coming
from the rear of the establishment where the tavern is located. Upon entry, Inspectors discovered a
disc jockey playing music and patrons standing and dancing on the dance floor. The establishment
does not have live entertainment privileges.

Additionally, Inspectors observed staff behind the bar not wearing protective facial masks as
required by the Mayor’s Executive Order. Furthermore, Inspectors conducted a count and Agent
Han counted approximately 123 patrons counted exiting the establishment, over 100% of the
maximum capacity of the establishment, and well over the 50% maximum capacity as allowed
under the Mayor's Executive Order, Inspectors contacted Mr. Adhikari, issued him a violation,
and directed him to comply with the Executive Order’s restrictions by making appropriate changes
prior to our departure, which occurred.

This Protest of Renewal has been filed at least thirty (30) days before the license expires. Accordingly, the Board
may not renew the license until it holds a public hearing.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.



if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the renewal of your license and permits as warranted by the evidence. If you have any questions concerning the
specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore
City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert 1. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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CR Number

LBD7 017 Cert Num: 0072

License Year: 2021

Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed

18083402
05-19-21

2020 - 2021 1PP Paid [
2021 Trader's License [] |

Update Info

Click to Start License Renewal

Enterdainment License
] Add New Adult Entertainement License

: 517 BROADWAY, LIiC

: MAIN STREET BAR & LIGUORS
12

301-367-1686

13724
: BALTIMORE

Street; EASTERN AVENUE

State: MD lip: 21224

. 18083402

Portion of Business Used:

CONIINUE TO USE HRST FLOOR FOR A RETAIL LIGUOR STORE AND BAR {TAVERN PER ART
32.1-314){USE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF BMIA 2017-402M APPROVED ON
11/72/17).

Restriction:

AS PER AGREEMENT WITH HIGHLANDTOWN COMMUNTIY ASSOCIATION DATED
2/14/2012

Edit the License Location info l Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name Last Name [Street City State{Zip  [Action [Change Owner
GANGA PRASAD |ADHIKAR! 5005 KANELY COURT PERRY HALL [MD  [21128 [ Edit Remove Owner J
RAM B KC 432 HOMELAND AVENUE BALTIMORE IMD [21212 || Edit Remove Owner
JOSHUA AP, PATEL 15146 SAPLING RIDGE DRIVE {DAYTON  |MD {21034 || Edit 'Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=325331

4/14/2022
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Comments
Date Cormment Action
03/11/2022 32 112,;2013 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request to add live entertainment - APPROVED {3-0 Delote
03/04/2022|PAID IN FULL for Violation Hearing dated February 17, 2022: Invoice #123926.../sb Delete
02/28/2022|2/24/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request to add live enterfainment - POSTPONED .....Jir Delete
2/17/2022 - Viriual Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF
02/18/2022|GUILT - Rule 4.01{a}-fined $1,500; $1,500 + $125 admin fee = $1,625 total fine, 30 days to pay (3- I Delete
0 vote)..../ir
02/01/2022****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, ietter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022.****/mb [ Delete
12/10/2021 Application requesting to add live entertainment filed on behalf of 517 Broadway, LLC T/a | Delete I
Blueboy Bar & Liquors, Joshua Patel, Ganga Prasad Adhikari, and Ram B. KC on 11/18/2021 /kk
09/08/2021(PAID IN FULL $225.00 for Violation Hearing dated August 12, 2021; Invoice #123044...../sh Delete !
08-26-21 Given an Invoice lo Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on August
0910772023112 2021 Fine Fee 1o be paid §225.00.... /mb Delete
8/12/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales fo Minors; and Vioiation of
08/25/2021Rule 3.03{c) Records - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rute 4.01{a)-fined $50; and Rule 3.03{c)-fined $50, || Delete
$100 + $125 admin fee = $225 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 volte}.....fir
(08/03/2021*Paid In Fult ($225.00) for Violafion Hearing dated 7/8/2021; Invoice #122804..../f [ Delete
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on July 8, 2021 Fine
07722202166 10 be paid §225.00.... /mb | Detete
7/8/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule
07/12/2021 4.16 Hlegal Conduct: and Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization - Delete |
ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 3.12-fined $25; Rule 4.16-fined $25; and Rule 4.14-fined $50; $100 +
$125 admin fee = $225 fotal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 voie}.../jr
Processed and lssued transfer of ownership license; Invoice # 120290. Transfer License given to
017141202} | it inspector today to have delivered.....fir Delete
01/12/2021[*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*™*** . /mb Delete
12/10/2020)PAID 1N FULL $1,125.00 for Violation Hearing dated Ociober 20, 2020; Invoice #120224.../sb Delete
On December 1 and 8, given a copy invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee
12/08/20204 4164 on October 20, 2020 Fine Fee 1o be paid $1,125.00.... /mb | Delote
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspecior John for Violation Hearing fee dated on October 20, 2020
TS/20200 6 Fee 1o be paid $1,125.00.... /mb Delete |
10/20/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.14 llegal Conduct; Violation of Rule
3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.01 Ownership and Operation; Violation of Rule 4.16
10/27/2020 ltegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.16 Delete
(7/26/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.12(7/24/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.01{7/26/2020)-Fined $200; Rule
4.16{8/15/2020)-Fined $200; and Rule 3.12(8/15/2020}-Fined $200; $1,000 + $125 admin fee;
$1.125 total fine, 30 days to pay (2-0 vote)....fir
10/15/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship exiension - GRANTED (3-0
1072712020, 1) + A dditional 90 days granted for franster*... /it | Delete
10/20/2020 1012()/20‘20 V_;oiotaon Hearing Penally Assessment Notice mailed today to Atty. Melvin I Delete
Kodenski...../jr
09/15/2020[Request for transfer hardship. See invoice#119983 . k/r Delete
0%/15/2020|Request for transter hardship. See invoice# 119980 .k/r Delete
HOLD - Please do not complete the transfer of thks license until the Board hears a pending
09/08/2020)viclation in this matter. Board received violation report on 9/8/2020 for viclation in Delete
establishment on July 24, 2020. Staci - Please note file, TRA.
3/12/2020 - Pubiic Hearing Re: Application to transter ownership - APPROVED {3-0 vole) *MOU
03/13/2020 to be made a part of the license.....fir l Delete
Application for tfransfer of ownership filed on behalf of 517 Broadway, LLC T/a Main Street Bar &
02/07/2020|liquors/Dos Mundos Bar & Lounge - Joshua A. P. Patel, Ganga Prasad Adhikari, and Ram B. KC | Delete
on 1/31/2020 /kk
01/28/2020***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.2***/sb Delete
11/25/2019{Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 11/21/19 fkk Delete
https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=325331 4/14/2022
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Personal Property Tax Owed to Cify of Baltimore was cleared and received Cerfificate of
10730720191~ 5.4 Standing on October 30, 2019..../mb. Delete
“*PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/fs Home
09/27/2019 Address on September 27, 2019.*** /mb Delete
05/06/201215ubmitied 2019 Traders' License..... fsb Delete
i
05/02/2019****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****, _ /sb Delete
01/25/2019 ***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee's Business Address on January 25, Delete
2019.%**/mb
11/08/2018|Paid in Full $2,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated October 11, 2018..../sb Delete |
Given an Invoice to Inspector John Chiissonmallis for Violation Hearing fee daled on October
10/26/2018) 1y " o018, Fine Fee to be paid $2,625.00.... /mb. | Delete |
16/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{q} Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -
10/12/2018|Rule 4.01{c)-Fined $2,500; $2,500 + $125 admin fee; $2,625 total fine, 30 days to pay, *Three (3} ) Delete
day suspension to commence immediately* (3-0 vote)............. /ir
16/11/2018 10/11/18 RE: PUBLIC HEARING - SUSPENSION NOTICE HAS BEEN ISSUED AND PLACED ON Delete
BUILDING FOR THREE {3} DAYS OCTOBER 11 THRU OCTOBER 13, 2018..... /sb
FEPAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOCIE #11271 1+ 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of
06/05/2018|Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minor - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01(a)- Fined $1,000 + $125 admin fee, | Delete
$1.125 total fine, 30 days fo pay (3-0 vote)....../kr
Given an Invoice fo Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on May 3, 2018;
05/22/2018)6ine Fee to be paid $1,125.00... /mb. Delete |
05/11/2018[Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 4/18/2018 fkk | Delete |
05/09/2018 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01({a) Sales to Minor - ADMISSION OF GUIET - l Delete
Rule 4.01{a)- Fined $1,000 + $125 admin fee, $1,125 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)..../fr
Alcohol Awareness expires 05/02/22 {Maira D.Ospina, Arisleyda Rivera ad Francisco T.
05/08/2018 Hernandez} John Murray.... /sb | Delete
04/27/2018***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*™** ... [sb Delete
01/25/20187*****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.#*%%* {sh Delete
09/26/2017Maited letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 6/27/17 fkk Delete
03/30/2017P****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb Delete
01/26/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 01/12/21 (Gurpreet Singh & Ayenson Capellan) ... /sb Delete
01/18/2017[*****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017.2%*** [sb Delete
11/16/2016 11/10/16 - PAID Violation Hearing fine; Invoice #104434=3$500.000, #104435=$500.00, Delete
#104436=$500.00, #104437=3$500.00 & #104438=$125.00... /sb
11/10/16-hearing-Alleged Violation of Rule 4.01{a} {Sales to Minors) when at approximately
12:30 a.m, on Seplember 24, 2016 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Depariment
11/14/2016 observed sales being sold to minors without ID present.Licensee FTA {Failed to appear) Delete
Disposition: The board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01{a) on September 24, 2016
and imposed a fine of $2,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 60 days.
The Board also voled fo suspend the license for 5 days. commencing immediately.
11/10/2016 11/10/2014- Public Hearing re; Viclation of 4.01(a} sales to minor- GUILTY - Licensee FTA- $2000 I Delete |
fine + $125 admin fee= $2125 lotal fine + 5day suspension
10/26/201 6|State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb ' Delete |
Hearing date: Sepiember 17, 2015; PAID Invoice #99438=$500.00; Invoice #99639=$500.00;
1072612016} i ce #99640=$125.00. | Delete
?/17/2015-PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 {lltegal Conduclt), VIOLATKON OF RULE
10/26/2016]4.18 {llegal Conduct), VIOLATION OF RULE 3.03(C} (Employee Records),VIOLATION OF RULE 4.184 Delete
{Mlegal Conduct)-$1000 fine +3125 admin fee. Total Fine $1125% 14 days 1o pay
08/26/2015 8/20/15 PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4,18, VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18, VIOLATION OFf Delete
RULE 3.03{C).VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 - POSTPONED 9/17/15
02/03/20155tate of MD Tax Hold, fefier sent o merchant on January 23, 2015, Delete l
09/19/13 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.03{c} GUILTY Fine $25. Viclation of Rule 4.01{q)
10/02/2013]GUILTY Fine $500. Violation of Rule 4.18 GUILTY $200. Violation of Rule 5.03{q) GUILTY $250 [ Delete |
Admin Fee $125 Total Fine $1100
03/22/2012 Public Hearing re: Coniinuation of hearing conceming transter of ownership and
O4/12/201 20 cation to 3724 Eastern Ave, APPROVED. | Delete |
02/03/2012/1/19/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer. SUB-CURIA decision. Delete
https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325331 4/14/2022
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| Delete

12/11 Transfer of ownership and location from secured creditor at 40 Streeper Street to 3724

12/13/20VHe (siern Avenue, BD7-BWL, Gurpreet Singh, Jamel Tate-Sprull, G&S 3724, LLC
05/09 Transfer of Ownership, Sharon Lanier, Rico Amero, Rufus Sanders, Big Poppa's Bar & Grille, I Delate |

06/17/2009 e

Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 017 Address: 3724 EASTERN AVENUE

Trade Name: MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=32533 1 4/14/2022



4114122, 413 PM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

517 BROADWAY LLC: W19639020

Department ID Number:
W15639020

Business Name:
517 BROADWAY LLC

Principal Office: @
15146 SAPLING RIDGE DR
DAYTON MD 210356

Resident Agent: @
JOSHUA PATEL

15146 SAPLING RIDGE DR
DAYTON MD 21036

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code;
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/03/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



April 28, 2022

Licensee(s): Jacson Mufioz and Marilyn Mufioz
Ef Rincon Troncalefio, LLC, T/a El Rincon Troncalefio
422-26 S. Macon Street 21224

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Protest of Renewal Petition: Under the authority granted to the Board in Alc. Bev. Art. §§12-1801 & 4-406 and Alc.
Bev. Art. §12-1805, the Board brings this protest of renewal against the establishment resulting from its own initiative
based on its Order at the Motion for Reconsideration Hearing on October 28, 2021:

(a) Licensee(s} Information: {1} Jacson Mufioz; and (2) Marilyn Mufioz; The license transferred to the current
ownership on 5/1/2017.

(b} Corporate Standing: El Rincon Troncalefio, LLC is a Maryland LLC and as of 4/12/2022 is active and in good
standing.

(c) Board's Order History:

1. On October 28, 2021 the licensee(s) appeared before the Board in Reconsideration of penaity
imposed by the Board on February 11, 20291—revocation of license—pursuant to Board Rule 2.11
ordering additional mitigation testimony from licensee Marilyn Mufoz.

Witnesses: Marilyn Mufioz - Licensee

Disposition: The Board has rescinded their decision from February 11, 2021 to revoke the license.
Licensee Marilyn Munoz must comply to the Board’s orders within 7-10 days.

Orders:
» Marilyn Mufioz was ordered to:
o Submit substituteftransfer application within 1 week
o Submit proof of legal documents referenced by counsel at hearing within 10 days
o Submit operating plan of when she will be at the establishment including hours & contact
information within 10 days
»  |nspectors to conduct weekly inspections
» Marilyn Mufioz will appear before the Board after 90 days for a review of operations
e Jacson Mufoz was ordered barred from the establishment.

{d) Violation History: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/11/2021 in reference to;

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegat Conduct
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct
Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare
Violation of Rule 4 .14(a) - lllegal Conduct
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
Violation of Rule 4.14(a) - Live Entertainment

*® & @ & & & & @



s @ & & & & & ¢ @

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.16 - Illegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4 .14(a) - Live Entertainment

License revoked, commencing immediately

No fine assessed

10/28/21- Reconsideration of penalty imposed on 2/11/2021.
Board rescinded revocation of license from 2/11/2021 hearing

Marilyn Mufioz was ordered to:

*

Submit substitute/transfer application within 1 week

Submit proof of legal documents referenced by counsel at hearing within 10 days

Submit operating plan of when she will be at the establishment including hours & contact information
within 10 days

Inspectors to conduct weekly inspactions

Marilyn Mufioz will appear before the Board after 90 days for a review of operations

Jacson Mufioz was ordered barred from the establishment.

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/20/2020 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lliegal Conduct
Violation of Rute 3.12 - General Welfare
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lilegal Conduct
$800 + $125 admin fee

$925 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/4/2020 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

$650 + $125 admin fee

$775 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 4/18/2019 in reference to:

.

Protest of Renewal
Board voted to renew the license for the year
3-0 vote

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 12/6/2018 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct



o $2.000 + $125 admin fee
o $2,125 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/11/2018 in reference to:

Viotation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) - Employee Records
$1,200 + $125 admin fee

$1,325 total fine

. & @ @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/24/2018 in reference to:

* Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
o $250 fine + $125 admin fee
e $375 fotal fine

(e) 311 Call History: A search of the Customer Service Request (CSR) database indicates that there have been
sixteen (16) 311 calls forwarded to the BLLC between May 1, 2021 and March 31, 2022 regarding this ficensed
focation.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baitimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15 Floor
Baltimare, Maryland, 21201
Phone: (410) 396-4377

PROTEST OF RENEWAL NOTICE

To: El Rincon Troncalefio, LLC Date: April 14, 2022
T/A El Rincon Troncalefio

C/0O Marilyn Munoz

422-26 South Macon Street 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1:45 o’clock PM on the
28th day of April 2022, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should be renewed
for license year 2022-2023,

Location of Incident: T/A El Rincon Troncalefio, 422-26 South Macon Street 21224 {“the establishment”).

Under the authority granted to the Board in Ale. Bev. Art. 12-1801, Alc. Bev. Art. 4-406, and Alc. Bev. Art.
12-1805, the Beard brings this protest of renewal against the establishment in consideration of its Order at
the October 28, 2021 Reconsideration of Revocation hearing for the license held at the establishment.

1. On October 28, 2021 the licensee(s) was Ordered to do the following by the Board:

On Octoher 28, 2021 the licensee(s) appeared before the Board in Reconsideration of penalty
imposed by the Beard on February 11, 2021—revocation of license—-pursuant te Beard Rule 2.11
ordering additional mitigation testimony from licensee Marilyn Muiioz.

Witnesses: Marilyn Munoz — Licensee

Dispesition: The Board has rescinded their decision from February 11, 2021 to revoke the license.
Licensee Marilyn Munoz must comply to the Board’s orders within 7-10 days.

Orders:
¢  Marilyn Munez was ordered fo:
o Submit substitute/transfer application within 1 week
o Submit proof of legal documents referenced by counsel at hearing within 10 days
o Submit operating plan of when she will be at the establishment including hours & contact
information within 10 days
* Inspectors to conduct weekly inspections
*  Marilyn Munoz will appear before the Board after 90 days for a review of operations
e  Jacson Munoz was ordered barred from the establishment.

This Protest of Renewal has been filed at least thirty (30) days before the license expires. Accordingly, the Board
may not renew the license until it holds a public hearing.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.



If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the renewal of your license and permits as warranted by the evidence. If you have any questions concerning the
specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore
City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF [HQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTHVIORE CITY
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal w | Llicense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add NewLicense w | Query w
License Detail
| Close the License 1 } Print License | Print Renewal Letter | | <<Go Back
License Info
License Num: 1B 323 Cert Num; 1238 Fee: §1,320.00 Stafus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 163146250
Payment Date:  12-10-24

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [
2021 Trader's License [ | Update Info

| Click to Start License Renewal |

Addd Adult Enfedalnment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License I

Location

Corp Name; EL RINCON TRONCALENO, LLC
Trade Name: EL RINCON TRONCALENO
Zone Code: 11
Phone: 443-276-0200

Block Num: 422-24 Street: MACON STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21224

CR Nurnber: 16316250

Poriion of Business Used:

{USE} OF PREMISE AS A RESTAURANT AND BAR 3 DWELLING UNITS ST FLOOR 2ND FLOOR
3 DWELLING UNITS BASEMENT ACCESSORY STORAGE

Restrichion:

MR. JASON MUNOZ IS BARRED FROM THE ESTABLISHMENT INDEFINITELY. LICENSED
PREMISES MAY REMAIN OPEN AFTER 2 A.M. FOR THE PURPOSE OF SERVING FOOD TO
PATRONS SEATED AT TABLES FOR DINING.

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Nome  [Last Name  [Street City State {ip Action {Change Owner
MARILYN MUNO? 403 KINGSTON RD Balimore (MD {21229 | Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=326650 4/14/2022
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Comments
Date Comment Action
12/10/2021 ***Processed 2021 Renewal Application; Invoice #123588 .....[sb*** Delete
10/28/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Reconsideration of penalty imposed on 2/11/2021 -
BOARD RESCINDED REVOCATION OF LICENSE FROM 2/11/2021 HEARING - Marilyn Munoz was
11/05/2021 lordered to submit certain documents within a specific timefrome, Have inspectors conduct l Delete |
weekly inspections, and reappear before Board after 90 days for d review of operations -
Jason Munoz was ordered barred from the establishment..../ir
2/11/2021 - Virtugl Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct; Violation of Rule
3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 4.14 llegal Conduct; Violation of Rule 3.12 General
Welfare; Viclation of Rule 4.14({q) Live Entertainment - {Dismissed); Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal
02/18/2021 Conduct: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 4.14(q) Live Entertainment- Delete
{Dismissed); Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct; Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare;
Violation of Rule 4.16 Iflegal Conduct; Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; and Viclation of
Rule 4.14{a) Live Entertainment- [Dismissed) - GUILTY - NO FINE ASSESSED - ICENSE REVOKED,
COMMENCING IMMEDIATLEY (3-0 vote}.....[Ir
On 11/30/2020 - PAID IN FULL for Violation Hearing dated October 20, 2020; Invoice
12/02/2020(¢ 1 50000" 7eps | Delete
Given an Invoice fo Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on October 20, 2020
1110572020166 Fee 10 be paid §925.00.... /mb | Delete |
16/20/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 Hegal Conduct; Violation of Rule
3.12 General Welfare; Viclation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; and Viclation of Rule 4.16 llegat
10/27/2020{Conduct - DENIAL - GUILTY - Rule 4.16(8/10/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.12{8/10/2020)-Fined $200; | Delete
Rule 3.12{8/12/2020}-Fined $200; and Rule 4.16 {8/12/2020-Fined $200; $800 + $125 admin fee;
$925 total fine, 30 days to pay [2-0 vote).../jr
10/20/2020 10/20/2(}29 Violation Hearing Penalfy Assessment Notice mailed today to Atly. Pete Delete
Prevas...../ir
09/09/2020[PAID IN FULL $775.00FOR VIOLATION HEARING DATED 8/4/2020; INVOICE# 119964..K/R | Delete
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee daled on August 4, 2020
08/20/202016. oo 10 be paid $775.00.... /mb. | Delete |
(08/04/2020 - Virtuai Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violalion of Rule
4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization; Viotation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct; Rule 3.12
(2/13/2020} - Dismissed, Rule 4.14 {2/13/2020) - Dismissed, Rule 3.12 {2/15/2020} - Fined $125,
08/07/2020 Delete
Rule 4.14 (2/15/2020) — Fined $125, Rule 3.12 (2/28/2020} — Fined $125, Rule 4,14 {2/28/2020) -
Fined $125, Rule 4.16 (7/11/2020) - Fined $150 - $650 + $125 admin fee, $775 total fine, 30 days
to pay (3-0 vole).... fsh
03/10/2020jFOOD FORM WAS SUBMITIED WITH 2020-2021 RENEWAL APPLICATION..... /sb Delete
Letter sent to licensees regarding request to meet with BLLC on 3/11/2020. A copy is placed in
03/06/202041 ¢ file and will be hand delivered fo the location today. TRA. Delete |
04/20/2019Re: Public Hearing 4/18/2019 - Protest of Renewal - Voted to renew [3-0 vote] fkk I Delete |
01/07/2019 PAID IN FULL $2,125.00 for Violation Hearing dated on December 06, 2018; Invoice l Delete |
#113940... /sb
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on December 4,
12/20/2018)20 4 fine Fee to be paid for §2.125.00.... /mb. | Doloto |
12/6/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare and Violation of Rule 4.16
12/10/2018|llegal Conduct - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 3.12-Fined $1,000; Rule 4.16-Fined $1,000; $2.000 + | Delete
3125 admin fee; $2,125 total fine, 30 days to pay [3-0 votel......[ir
P AID IN FULL; Invoice #113590%*****10/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01
(a) Sales fo Minors and Violation of Rule 3.03{c} Employee Records - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule
10/12/2018 Delete
4.01(a)-Fined $1,000; Rule 3.03{c)-Fined $200; $1,200 + $125 admin fee; $1,325 total fine, 30
days to pay (3-0 vote)....... /it
10/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors and Violation of Rule
10/12/2018{3.03{c) Employee Records - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01(a)-Fined $1,000; Rule 3.03(c)-Fined [ Delete |
$200; $1.200 + $125 admin fee; $1,325 total fine, 30 days te pay (3-0 vote)....... fir
5/24/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01({a] Sales to Minors - GUILTY - Rule 4.01{q)
05/25/2018 Fined $250 + $125 admin fee, $375 total fine, 30 days fo pay {3-0 Vote)...../ir | Delete |
05/24/2018|PAID IN FULL $375.00 for Viclation Hearing dated May 24, 2018; invoice #112611.... /sb Delete
03/12/2018|Food Form was attached to 2018 renewal application ../t [ Delete |
G5/01/2017******RELEASED MD STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb Delete
02/17/2017jsuuswsxy) 7 RENEWAL INFORMATION*****Please HOLD 2017 license due to nonsubmision of 2014 | Detete
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food form. License will not be release until staff receive required form.....k/fr..per D Paige
12/21/2016{12/15/2016 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership- APPROVED (3-0 voie) Delete
10/19/201 éiMaryland sales tax HOLD {CR# 15591843)...k/r Delete
09/13/2016 Letter sent on 9/2/2016 in reference to 2016 food form submission. Establishment had 10 days Delete
from that dale of letier 1o submit the form. At this time there has been no response.... k.r
6/23/2016 Public Hearing re; Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors -Admission of Guilt, Board
07/02/201615 . 4 the licensee $500 +§125 admin fee ($625 Tofal Fine) | Delete
Licensee paid $625.00 Viclation Hearing dated July 23, 2016. invoice#'s 103923 = $300.00;
08/08/20161 03994 = $300.00: 103925 = $625.00.... /sb | Delete
Gave invoice and Viokation decision to Chief Inspector Fosler to pick up liquor license that was X
08/05/201 ¢l tue by July 23, 2016... /sb | Delete |
07/26/2016 07/25/ 16 - Mailed letter fo Licensee about "Personal Properly Tax Owed to the City of Delete |
Baltimore”.... /sb
07/19/2016[Cwes $625.00 from Viclation Hearing Dated June 23, 2014..../sb Delete
03/10/2015|Hearing Dated: February 05, 2015, $2.000 fine + $125 Admin Fee. Invoice #95876. Delete
02/5/15 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05{a) dismissed Viclation of Rule 3.12,$500 fine
02/13/2015viotation of Rule 4.02 $500 fine , Violation of Rule 4.18 $500 fing, Violation of Rute 3.03 $500 fine || Delete
GUILTY [$2125 Total Fine)
10/23/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05{a), Violation of Article 28 Section 11-304{d)}
11/18/2014) 0 TP ONED | Delete |
04/22/2014|04/10/2014 Public Hearing re: Application to transter ownership . Board APPROVED the transfer || Delete
05/24/2013{5/2/2013 Public Hearing re: PROTEST OF RENEWAL, DISMISSED. Delete
05/24/2013|4/18/2013 Public Hearing re: PROTEST OF RENEWAL. POSTPONED. Delete
(2/26/2013|2/21 /2013 Public Heqring re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.01{a} Sale to minor 1/23/13. GUILTY $500 Delete
11/02/2012 claggf};zoor:z Public Hearing re: Review of long standing trensfer. Board GRANTED 30 day Delete
6/14/2012 Public Hearing re: Review of long standing fransfer. Board GRANTED 60day extension
06/15/2012 from date of hearing. ! Delete
06/03/2011 3/24/11 Public Hearing re: Application o transfer ownership and to add outdoor table service I Dolete I
where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days. GRANTED,
10/10 Transfer of Ownership & request 1o add live enderiainment, B-BWL restaurant ficense,
10/ 08/20]0M0nofoulo Minadakis | Delete |
06/21/07 Transfer Conference re: Review of transfer application pending for more than 180
06/25/2007 days. DECISION: NO CONFERENCE FEE.APPLICANTS AND ATTORNEY DD NOT SHOW UP FOR Delete |
HEARING. AT 11:21 AM, THE BOARD CALLED THE CASE WITH NO EVIDENCE TO PRESENT. THE
BOARD DECIDED TO DISALLOW THE TRANSFER BASED ON THE LACK OF TESTIMONY.
09/08/2006]09/08/06 CONF.FEE $100 PAID IN FULL #57509 Delete
09/07/046 Transfer Confre: Application to transter ownership presently in the name of
(09 /08/2006|Christovatantis Minidakis.Macon Street LLC t/a Kaliope's Family Restaurant where the { Delete
establishment has been closed for more than 90 days. DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED.
7718794 Public hearing re: Application for a new Class "B BWL i restaurant license under the
03/01/2004 provisions of Article 2B, Section 1 9-102{b-3A} re: $250,000 capital investment in restaurant i | Delete I
facilities ond seating capacity for a minimum of 125 persons | {second Class "B" BWL restaurant
license) APPROVED
| PrintHistory (Print Card) |
License num: LB 323 Address: 422-26 MACON STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: EL RINCON TRONCALENO
Comment:
Add Comment
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EL RINCON TRONCALENO LLC: W17140773

Department ID Number:
W17140773

Business Name:
EL RINCON TRONCALENOLLC

Principal Office; 9
422-26 5. MACON ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @
MARILYN . MUNGZ
403 KINGSTON RD.
BALTIMORE MD 21229

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLEC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/25/2016

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



